



Agenda Item No. (12)(a)

To: Finance-Auditing Committee/Committee of the Whole
Meeting of August 25, 2022

From: Joseph M. Wire, Auditor-Controller
Denis J. Mulligan, General Manager

Subject: **MONTHLY REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (FOR ONE MONTH
ENDING JULY 2022)**
A) STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Recommendation

The following report is provided for informational purposes and no action is recommended.

Summary

This report provides the attached financial statements for the one month ending July 31, 2022 for the Committee's information.

Revenues and Expenses (Year to Date: YTD / In thousands)

	Prior Year Actual 21/22 YTD	Current Year Budget 22/23 YTD	Current Year Actual 22/23 YTD
Consolidated District Revenues <i>(without Federal CARES Act, CRRSAA, and ARPA Operating Assistance)</i>	\$15,709.6	\$15,182.9	\$19,212.1
Consolidated District Expenses	\$14,307.3	\$21,439.0	\$14,254.3
Non-Cash Year End GAAP Adjustments <i>(GASB 68 and GASB 75, Capital Contribution, Self-Insurance Reserve)</i>	\$(3,927.1)		
Subtotal: Revenues over Expenses <i>(without Federal CARES Act, CRRSAA, and ARPA Operating Assistance)</i>	\$(2,524.76)	\$(6,256.1)	\$4,957.8
Emergency One-Time Federal Funding (A) <i>(Federal CARES Act, CRRSAA, and ARPA Operating Assistance)</i>	\$5,438.6		
Consolidated Revenues over Expenses	\$2,913.8	\$(6,256.1)	\$4,957.8

(A) For Federal Operating Grant reporting, especially ARPA, CARES & CRRSAA grants, see the District's FY 2021 Single Audit Report.

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this informational report.

Attachment

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Consolidated (in \$000)
For Period Ending 07/31/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)
Revenues								
Operating Revenues								
Toll Revenues	010	138,202.6	12,051.4	12,051.4	11,349.0	11,516.9	702.4	534.5
Transit Fares	020	9,961.6	1,823.6	1,823.6	862.3	830.1	961.3	993.5
Other Operating Income	040	3,219.8	150.7	150.7	62.2	268.3	88.5	(117.6)
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	10,920.4	821.7	821.7	779.4	910.0	42.3	(88.3)
Total Operating Revenues		162,304.4	14,847.4	14,847.4	13,052.9	13,525.4	1,794.5	1,322.0
Operating Assistance								
State Operating Assistance	050	17,139.7	1,759.3	1,759.3	1,972.9	1,428.3	(213.6)	331.0
Federal Operating Assistance	060	251.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	20.9	0.0	(20.9)
Local Operating Assistance	070	0.0	196.2	196.2	196.2	0.0	0.0	196.2
Total Operating Assistance		17,390.7	1,955.5	1,955.5	2,169.1	1,449.2	(213.6)	506.3
Non Oper Inc-Investment								
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	2,500.0	2,409.2	2,409.2	487.6	208.3	1,921.6	2,200.9
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		2,500.0	2,409.2	2,409.2	487.6	208.3	1,921.6	2,200.9
Total Revenues		182,195.1	19,212.1	19,212.1	15,709.6	15,182.9	3,502.5	4,029.2
Expenditures								
Operating Expenses								
Salaries	110	84,536.3	4,537.3	4,537.3	4,426.1	7,044.7	(111.2)	2,507.4
Fringe Benefits	130	69,705.9	2,990.2	2,990.2	4,198.7	5,808.8	1,208.5	2,818.6
Professional Fees	210	23,596.2	1,040.6	1,040.6	551.2	1,966.4	(489.4)	925.8
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	9,337.4	464.3	464.3	393.1	778.1	(71.2)	313.8
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	11,639.4	1,030.8	1,030.8	446.6	970.0	(584.2)	(60.8)
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	7,281.2	466.5	466.5	342.6	606.8	(123.9)	140.3
Utilities	410	2,195.9	131.7	131.7	88.8	183.0	(42.9)	51.3
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	10,912.8	678.4	678.4	609.8	909.4	(68.6)	231.0
Purchased Transportation Svcs	710	2,012.0	135.0	135.0	95.0	167.7	(40.0)	32.7
General Administration	810	1,119.9	58.0	58.0	80.6	93.3	22.6	35.3
Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Capital Contributions	890	21,000.0	1,750.0	1,750.0	1,750.0	1,750.0	0.0	0.0
Leases and Rental	910	1,127.0	75.7	75.7	54.7	93.9	(21.0)	18.2
Depreciation	920	11,504.8	895.8	895.8	1,270.1	958.8	374.3	63.0
Total Operating Expenses		255,968.7	14,254.3	14,254.3	14,307.3	21,330.7	53.0	7,076.4
Non Operating Expenses								
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	1,300.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	108.3	0.0	(108.3)
Total Non Operating Expenses		1,300.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	108.3	0.0	(108.3)
Total Expenditures		257,268.7	14,254.3	14,254.3	14,307.3	21,439.0	53.0	7,184.7
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(75,073.6)	4,957.8	4,957.8	1,402.3	(6,256.1)	3,555.5	11,213.9

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 07/31/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Bridge Division								
Revenues								
Operating Revenues								
Toll Revenues	010	138,202.6	12,051.4	12,051.4	11,349.0	11,516.9	702.4	534.5
Transit Fares	020	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Operating Income	040	207.3	16.4	16.4	12.4	17.3	4.0	(0.9)
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Operating Revenues		138,409.9	12,067.8	12,067.8	11,361.4	11,534.2	706.4	533.6
Operating Assistance								
State Operating Assistance	050	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Local Operating Assistance	070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Operating Assistance		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Non Oper Inc-Investment								
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	2,500.0	2,409.2	2,409.2	487.6	208.3	1,921.6	2,200.9
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		2,500.0	2,409.2	2,409.2	487.6	208.3	1,921.6	2,200.9
Total Revenues		140,909.9	14,477.0	14,477.0	11,849.0	11,742.5	2,628.0	2,734.5
Bridge Division								
Expenditures								
Operating Expenses								
Salaries	110	27,047.6	1,590.4	1,590.4	1,541.7	2,254.0	(48.7)	663.6
Fringe Benefits	130	21,229.2	800.8	800.8	1,254.4	1,769.1	453.6	968.3
Professional Fees	210	16,073.3	791.1	791.1	303.9	1,339.4	(487.2)	548.3
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	2,877.3	151.7	151.7	114.3	239.8	(37.4)	88.1
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	317.5	40.7	40.7	26.1	26.5	(14.6)	(14.2)
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	3,053.5	167.6	167.6	121.8	254.5	(45.8)	86.9
Utilities	410	695.2	67.9	67.9	28.6	57.9	(39.3)	(10.0)
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	4,730.0	317.8	317.8	261.6	394.2	(56.2)	76.4
General Administration	810	473.0	22.3	22.3	12.1	39.4	(10.2)	17.1
Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Capital Contributions	890	15,000.0	1,250.0	1,250.0	1,250.0	1,250.0	0.0	0.0
Leases and Rental	910	30.9	2.8	2.8	1.1	2.6	(1.7)	(0.2)
Depreciation	920	5,450.0	455.7	455.7	630.7	454.2	175.0	(1.5)
Total Operating Expenses		98,277.5	5,658.8	5,658.8	5,546.3	8,189.8	(112.5)	2,531.0
Non Operating Expenses								
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Non Operating Expenses		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Expenditures		98,277.5	5,658.8	5,658.8	5,546.3	8,189.8	(112.5)	2,531.0
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		42,632.4	8,818.2	8,818.2	6,302.7	3,552.7	2,515.5	5,265.5

User: KROGERS
 Report: GL955A

Date: 08/16/2022
 Time: 08:57:21

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 07/31/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Bus Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	4,845.0	606.3	606.3	402.9	403.8	203.4	202.5
	Other Operating Income 040	485.0	94.5	94.5	44.0	40.4	50.5	54.1
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	10,920.4	821.7	821.7	779.4	910.0	42.3	(88.3)
	Total Operating Revenues	16,250.4	1,522.5	1,522.5	1,226.3	1,354.2	296.2	168.3
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	13,407.3	1,497.5	1,497.5	1,613.9	1,117.3	(116.4)	380.2
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Local Operating Assistance 070	2,355.0	196.2	196.2	196.2	196.3	0.0	(0.1)
	Total Operating Assistance	15,762.3	1,693.7	1,693.7	1,810.1	1,313.5	(116.4)	380.2
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	32,012.7	3,216.2	3,216.2	3,036.4	2,667.7	179.8	548.5
Bus Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	43,250.8	2,052.8	2,052.8	2,109.4	3,604.2	56.6	1,551.4
	Fringe Benefits 130	38,459.4	1,658.5	1,658.5	2,440.1	3,205.0	781.6	1,546.5
	Professional Fees 210	3,344.1	136.4	136.4	169.1	278.7	32.7	142.3
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	3,366.8	220.7	220.7	140.3	280.6	(80.4)	59.9
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	4,637.3	373.9	373.9	217.4	386.4	(156.5)	12.5
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	3,007.6	193.5	193.5	187.7	250.6	(5.8)	57.1
	Utilities 410	1,085.1	52.3	52.3	35.0	90.4	(17.3)	38.1
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	3,265.0	153.9	153.9	154.9	272.1	1.0	118.2
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	2,012.0	135.0	135.0	95.0	167.7	(40.0)	32.7
	General Administration 810	492.0	24.3	24.3	61.9	41.0	37.6	16.7
	Contributions Other Agencies 880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Capital Contributions 890	2,000.0	166.7	166.7	166.7	166.7	0.0	0.0
	Leases and Rental 910	987.1	67.8	67.8	50.3	82.3	(17.5)	14.5
	Depreciation 920	3,116.1	180.5	180.5	369.8	259.7	189.3	79.2
	Total Operating Expenses	109,023.3	5,416.3	5,416.3	6,197.6	9,085.3	781.3	3,669.0
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	109,023.3	5,416.3	5,416.3	6,197.6	9,085.3	781.3	3,669.0
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(77,010.6)	(2,200.1)	(2,200.1)	(3,161.2)	(6,417.6)	961.1	4,217.5

User: KROGERS
 Report: GL955A

Date: 08/16/2022
 Time: 08:57:21

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 07/31/2022

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD	Budget
							Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Ferry Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	5,116.6	1,217.2	1,217.2	459.4	426.4	757.8	790.8
	Other Operating Income 040	172.5	39.7	39.7	5.7	14.4	34.0	25.3
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Revenues	5,289.1	1,256.9	1,256.9	465.1	440.8	791.8	816.1
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	3,732.4	261.8	261.8	359.0	311.0	(97.2)	(49.2)
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	251.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	20.9	0.0	0.0
	Local Operating Assistance 070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Assistance	3,983.4	261.8	261.8	359.0	331.9	(97.2)	(70.1)
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	9,272.5	1,518.7	1,518.7	824.1	772.7	694.6	746.0
Ferry Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	14,237.8	894.1	894.1	775.0	1,186.5	(119.1)	292.4
	Fringe Benefits 130	10,017.3	530.9	530.9	504.2	834.8	(26.7)	303.9
	Professional Fees 210	4,178.8	113.0	113.0	78.2	348.2	(34.8)	235.2
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	3,093.3	91.9	91.9	138.5	257.8	46.6	165.9
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	6,684.6	616.3	616.3	203.1	557.1	(413.2)	(59.2)
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	1,220.1	105.4	105.4	33.0	101.7	(72.4)	(3.7)
	Utilities 410	415.6	11.5	11.5	25.3	34.6	13.8	23.1
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	2,917.7	206.7	206.7	193.3	243.1	(13.4)	36.4
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	General Administration 810	154.9	11.3	11.3	6.7	12.9	(4.6)	1.6
	Contributions Other Agencies 880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Capital Contributions 890	4,000.0	333.3	333.3	333.3	333.3	0.0	0.0
	Leases and Rental 910	109.0	5.2	5.2	3.4	9.1	(1.8)	3.9
	Depreciation 920	2,938.7	259.5	259.5	269.6	244.9	10.1	(14.6)
	Total Operating Expenses	49,967.8	3,179.1	3,179.1	2,563.6	4,164.0	(615.5)	984.9
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	49,967.8	3,179.1	3,179.1	2,563.6	4,614.0	(615.5)	984.9
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(40,695.3)	(1,660.4)	(1,660.4)	(1,739.5)	(3,391.3)	79.1	1,730.9

User: KROGERS
 Report: GL955A

Date: 08/16/2022
 Time: 08:57:21

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 07/31/2022

District Division		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance		
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)	
	Federal Operating Assistance	060	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
	Expenditures								
	Operating Expenses								
	Salaries	110	17,248.7	861.6	861.6	937.6	1,437.4	76.0	575.8
	Fringe Benefits	130	11,435.6	412.5	412.5	786.1	953.0	373.6	540.5
	Professional Fees	210	7,930.3	407.5	407.5	381.4	660.9	(26.1)	253.4
	Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	3,048.8	165.8	165.8	193.5	254.1	27.7	88.3
	Fuel and Related Taxes	310	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Repair and Operating Supplies	320	512.2	31.4	31.4	13.8	42.7	(17.6)	11.3
	Utilities	410	331.0	11.1	11.1	6.8	27.6	(4.3)	16.5
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	1,207.3	2.1	2.1	8.6	85.6	6.5	83.5
	General Administration	810	522.0	42.1	42.1	27.0	43.5	(15.1)	1.4
	Contributions Other Agencies	880	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Leases and Rental	910	32.2	2.7	2.7	1.4	2.7	(1.3)	0.0
	Depreciation	920	1,108.6	131.6	131.6	569.0	92.4	437.4	(39.2)
	Total Operating Expenses		43,196.7	2,068.4	2,068.4	2,925.2	3,599.7	856.8	1,531.3
	Non Operating Expenses								
	Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures		43,196.7	2,068.4	2,068.4	2,925.2	3,599.7	856.8	1,531.3
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(43,196.7)	(2,068.4)	(2,068.4)	(2,925.2)	(3,599.7)	856.8	1,531.3

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

**Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Statement of Net Position**

Year to Date, July 31, 2022

- Year to Date (in \$000) -

**July
2022**

**July
2021**

Assets

Current Assets

Unrestricted Assets

Cash - Unrestricted	\$3,036	\$6,078
Investments	\$333,099	\$303,139
Capital/Oper Grants Receivable	\$23,916	\$5,133
Accounts Receivable	\$17,527	\$13,108
Maint Inventories and Supplies	\$4,736	\$4,424
Prepaid Expenses	\$18,973	\$15,886
Total Unrestricted Assets	\$401,287	\$347,768

Restricted Assets

Cash - Restricted	\$20,584	\$18,714
-------------------	----------	----------

Total Restricted Assets

\$20,584

\$18,714

Total Current Assets

\$421,871

\$366,482

Non Current Assets

Nondepreciable Capital Assets

Land	\$6,243	\$6,243
Construction In Progress	\$269,890	\$238,416

Total Nondepreciable Capital Assets

\$276,133

\$244,659

Depreciable Capital Assets

Capital Assets

Bridge	\$625,399	\$624,489
Bus Transit Property & Equip	\$196,116	\$196,419
Ferry Transit Property	\$213,728	\$207,280
Accumulated Depreciation	(\$523,155)	(\$479,467)

Total Depreciable Capital Assets

\$512,088

\$548,721

Other Assets

Deferred Outflows	\$26,991	\$30,355
Other Assets	\$500	\$500

Total Other Assets

\$27,491

\$30,855

Total Non Current Assets

\$815,712

\$824,235

Total Assets

\$1,237,583

\$1,190,717

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade Accounts Payable	\$10,441	\$8,430
Accrued Liabilities	(\$2,500)	\$5,183
Deferred Liabilities	\$6,843	\$4,829
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$537	\$522
Contract Retentions	\$9,273	\$8,424
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$5,429	\$5,341
Deferred Inflows	\$84,908	\$47,026
Commercial Notes Payable	\$61,000	\$61,000

Total Current Liabilities

\$175,931

\$140,755

Non Current Liabilities

Net Pension/OPEB Liability	\$215,479	\$270,173
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$8,339	\$6,401
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$29,811	\$30,103

Total Non Current Liabilities

\$253,629

\$306,677

Total Liabilities

\$429,560

\$447,432

Net Position

Restrict Net Position-Capital	\$727,221	\$732,380
Restrict Net Position-CP	\$12,791	\$12,791
Unrestricted Net Position	\$68,011	(\$1,886)
Total Net Position	\$808,023	\$743,285

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK